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FM PANEL MEMBERS/FACILITATORS

	Name and Organization
	Phone Number
	E-mail Address

	RADM Jan Gaudio, Chairperson

Commander, Navy Region Southeast
	(787) 865-7000/7084

3591
	Gaudioj@cnrse.navy.mil


	Captain William Beary, CEC, USN

NAVFAC Assistant Commander, 

Public Works
	(202) 685-9230
	Bearywj@navfac.navy.mil

	CDR Ken Branch, CEC, USN

Chief of Naval Operations
	(703) 601-1614
	branch.ken@hq.navy.mil


	David A. Skiven, General Motors Corporation Worldwide Facilities Group

(Trusted Advisor: Frank Preston)


	Frank Preston:

(248) 680-5933
	Frank.preston@gm.com


	Frank DeMartino, Parsons Corporation

(Trusted Advisor: Larry Shockley)


	(626) 440-3701
	larry_g_shockley@parsons.com

	Peter Lufkin, Whitestone Research
	(805) 884-9174 extension  104
	Plufkin@whitestoneresearch.com


	Regina V. K. Williams, City Manager, Norfolk Virginia


	(757) 664-4242
	Regina.williams@norfolk.gov


	Carol Farren, Facility Management World Wide
	(518) 239-4467
	Fmww@earthlink.net


	Gary D. Engebretson, Contact Services Association of America


	(703) 243-2020
	Gary@csa-dc.org


	Eric Teicholz, Graphic Systems

(Trusted Advisor: Graham Thomas)


	(617) 492-1148 extension 106
	Teicholz@graphicsystems.biz


	Dr. Harvey H. Kaiser, Kaiser Associates
	 (315) 446-5865
	Hhkaiser@worldnet.att.net


	RADM (Ret) Robert F. Jortberg
	(973) 729-1883
	r.jortberg@worldnet.att.net

	LTGEN (Ret) “Vald” Heiberg III


	(703) 486-3033
	Valdiii@cs.com


	Ben Bond, USMC Headquarters Installations


	(703) 695-6158
	Bondbb@hqmc.usmc.mil


	Cliff Scott  - Facilitator

Charter Oak Consulting Group

203 Maple Ridge Road

Northampton, MA 01062


	(413) 584-3206
	cscott@cocg.com


	Judy Paulson – Facilitator

Naval Facilities Institute


	(805) 982-2285
	PaulsonJL@navfac.navy.mil

	Karol Higginbotham 

CNRSE  Strategic Planning Office (N089)


	(904) 542-3143
	HigginbothamK@cnrse.navy.mil


